The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return was calculated
using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset allocation. These rates of
return are net of administrative expenses.

Strategic Real Return Real Return
Asset Class Allocation (Years 1-10)(1) (Years 11+)(2)
Global Equity 47.00% 5.25% 5.71%
Global Fixed Income 19.00% 0.99% 2.43%
Inflation Sensitive 6.00% 0.45% 3.36%
Private Equity 12.00% 6.83% 6.95%
Real Estate 11.00% 4.50% 5.13%
Infrastructure and Forestland 3.00% 4.50% 5.09%
Liquidity 2.00% -0.55% -1.05%

(1) An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period
(2) An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period

46

DEL MAR UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

c.  Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan, calculated using
the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the
current rate:

CalSTRS CalPERS

1% Decrease 6.60% 6.50%
Net Pension Liability $ 53,306,155 $ 14,139,481

Current Discount Rate 7.60% 7.50%
Net Pension Liability $ 30,387,232 $ 8,060,229

1% Increase 8.60% 8.50%
Net Pension Liability $ 11,236,175 $ 2,980,400

d.  Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

CalSTRS
Increase (Decrease)

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2014 $ 123,648,720 $ 86,501,433 $ 37,147,287

Changes for the year:
Service cost 2,775,760 - 2,775,760
Interest 9,267,440 - 9,267,440
Differences between expected and
   actual experience - - -
Contributions - Employer - 1,177,079 (1,177,079)
Contributions - Employee - 1,181,526 (1,181,526)
Contributions - State On Behalf - 719,403 (719,403)
Net investment income - 15,808,990 (15,808,990)
Other income - 987 (987)
Benefit payments, including refunds
   of employee contributions (6,258,200) (6,258,200) -
Administrative expenses - (80,161) 80,161
Other expenses - (4,569) 4,569

Net Changes 5,785,000 12,545,055 (6,760,055)

Balance at June 30, 2015 $ 129,433,720 $ 99,046,488 $ 30,387,232

47

DEL MAR UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

CalPERS
Increase (Decrease)

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2014 $ 46,175,657 $ 35,208,053 $ 10,967,604

Changes for the year:
Service cost 1,118,979 - 1,118,979
Interest 3,421,574 - 3,421,574
Differences between expected and
   actual experience - - -
Contributions - Employer - 854,180 (854,180)
Contributions - Employee - 528,399 (528,399)
Net investment income - 6,065,349 (6,065,349)
Benefit payments, including refunds
   of employee contributions (2,228,322) (2,228,322) -

Net Changes 2,312,231 5,219,606 (2,907,375)

Balance at June 30, 2015 $ 48,487,888 $ 40,427,659 $ 8,060,229

Detailed information about each pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued CalSTRS
and CalPERS financial reports.

Q. Alternative Pension Plan

The District participates in one alternative pension plan through the Fringe Benefit Consortium (FBC) Deferred
Compensation Program. The FBC was formed in October 1982 as part of a Joint Powers Agreement (JPA) of the San
D i e g o  C o u n t y  O f f i c e  o f  E d u c a t i o n . T h e  F B C  p r o v i d e s  4 0 1 ( a ) ,  4 5 7 ( b ) ,  a n d
403(b) investment programs. Under these plans, eligible employees will contribute up to $17,500 per year of